PRINTED: 03/27/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  |                    |      | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED  |      |                            |
|---|--|--|--------------------|------|--|------|----------------------------|
|   |  | 345194   | B. WING            |      |  |      | C<br><b>27/2020</b>        |
| NAME OF PI  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  | 1                  | STRE | ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  | 1 02 |                            |
| GLENFLO   | RA   |  |                    |      | FAYETTEVILLE ROAD<br>BERTON, NC 28360  |      |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG | x    | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA<br>DEFICIENCY) |      | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| E 037<br>SS=F   | Hospitals at §482.15, at §484.102, "Organiz OPOs at §486.360, R Training program. The following:  (i) Initial training policies and procedur staff, individuals proviarrangement, and volexpected roles.  (ii) Provide emergate least every 2 years (iii) Maintain door preparedness training (iv) Demonstrate emergency procedures (v) If the emerge and procedures are s [facility] must conduct policies and procedure vi [For Hospices at §41 hospice must do all of (i) Initial training policies and procedure hospice employees, a services under arrange expected roles.  (ii) Demonstrate emergency procedure (iii) Provide emergency procedure at least every 2 years (iv) Periodically remergency preparedremployees (including | gency preparedness training gency preparedness training gency preparedness training gency gency preparedness policies gency preparedness policies ignificantly updated, the gency preparedness training on the updated gency gency preparedness gency preparedness gency preparedness gency preparedness gency preparedness gency preparedness training gency preparedness gency g | E                  | 037  |  |      | 3/20/20                    |
| ADODATODY   |  | SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE  | 1                  |      | TITI F   |      | (X6) DATE                  |

BORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

03/18/2020

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

**Electronically Signed** 

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING   |                    |          | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED  |                        |                            |
|---|---|---|--------------------|----------|--|------------------------|----------------------------|
|   |   | 345194  | B. WING            | B. WING  |  | C<br><b>02/27/2020</b> |                            |
| NAME OF P   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |   |                    | 5701 FAY | ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE YETTEVILLE ROAD RTON, NC 28360  | <u>  02/</u>           | 21/2020                    |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENC   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG | ×        | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI<br>DEFICIENCY) |                        | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| E 037   | procedures necessar others.  (v) Maintain doc preparedness training (vi) If the emerge and procedures are shospice must conduct policies and procedures and procedures and procedures and procedures and procedures and procedustaff, individuals provarrangement, and voexpected roles.  (ii) After initial training policies and procedure (iii) Demonstrate emergency procedure (iv) Maintain doc preparedness training (v) If the emerge and procedures are seen PRTF must conduct policies and procedures are seen PRTF and procedures are seen program. The LTC fat following:  (i) Initial training policies and procedustaff, individuals provarrangement, and voexpected role.  (ii) Provide emergent provide emergent provide emergent at least annually. | umentation of all emergency g. ency preparedness policies significantly updated, the et training on the updated res.  184(d):] (1) Training must do all of the following: in emergency preparedness res to all new and existing iding services under lunteers, consistent with their aining, provide emergency g every 2 years. e staff knowledge of es. eumentation of all emergency g. ency preparedness policies significantly updated, the training on the updated res.  It §483.73(d):] (1) Training cility must do all of the in emergency preparedness res to all new and existing | E                  | 037      |  |                        |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   | (X2) MULT<br>A. BUILDIN  | IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED   |         |                            |
|---|---|--|-----------------------|--|---------|----------------------------|
|   |   | 345194   | B. WING _             |  |         | C<br>02/27/2020            |
| NAME OF PI  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |  |                       | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  5701 FAYETTEVILLE ROAD  LUMBERTON, NC 28360             |         | OLI ETT ESE                |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIEN  | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY) | OULD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| E 037   | *[For CORFs at §48 CORF must do all o (i) Provide initial preparedness polici and existing staff, in services under arrandonsistent with their (ii) Provide eme at least every 2 year (iii) Maintain do (iv) Demonstrate emergency procedube oriented and assoresponsibilities emergency plan with workday. The training instruction in the local systems and signals (v) If the emergency procedures are signals (v) If the emergency procedures (v) | te staff knowledge of res.  5.68(d):](1) Training. The f the following: all training in emergency es and procedures to all new dividuals providing ngement, and volunteers, expected roles. ergency preparedness training rs. cumentation of the training. es taff knowledge of res. All new personnel must igned specific regarding the CORF's hin 2 weeks of their first ng program must include ation and use of alarm and firefighting equipment. gency preparedness policies significantly updated, the t training on the updated | E                     | 037  |         |                            |
|   | The CAH must do a (i) Initial training policies and proced reporting and exting and where necessa personnel, and gues cooperation with authorities, to all ne individuals providing   | g in emergency preparedness ures, including prompt uishing of fires, protection, ry, evacuation of patients, sts, fire prevention, and firefighting and disaster   |                       |  |         |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) |   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | ` ′                 | E CONSTRUCTION   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|---|---|--|---------------------|--|-------------------------------|--|
|   |   | 345194   | B. WING             |  | C<br><b>02/27/2020</b>        |  |
| NAME OF P   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  5701 FAYETTEVILLE ROAD  LUMBERTON, NC 28360   | 02/2//2020                    |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                              | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  |  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)  |                               |  |
| E 037   | at least every 2 years (iii) Maintain doc (iv) Demonstrate emergency procedure (v) If the emerg and procedures are s CAH must conduct tra policies and procedure *[For CMHCs at §485 CMHC must provide preparedness policies and existing staff, ind under arrangement, a with their expected ro documentation of the demonstrate staff kno procedures. Thereaf emergency prepared years. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on staff interv facility failed to condu preparedness in-serv Findings included: Review of the facility' notebook revealed th staff members were r about emergency pro types of emergency s  During an interview w 02/27/20 at 3:03 PM received education al | gency preparedness training and an area of the training and area of the updated des.  6.920(d):] (1) Training. The anitial training in emergency and procedures to all new ividuals providing services and volunteers, consistent alles, and maintain training. The CMHC must are consistent and area of the control of the contr | E 037               | GlenFlora acknowledges receipt of the Statement of Deficiencies and propose this Plan of Correction to the extent that the summary of findings is factually correct and in order to maintain compliance with applicable rules and provisions of quality of care of resident GlenFlora response to this Statement Deficiencies does not denote agreeme with the Statement of Deficiencies nor does it constitute an admission that an deficiency is accurate. Further, GlenFloreserves the right to refute any of the deficiencies on this Statement of | es<br>at<br>ts.<br>of<br>ent  |  |

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | ` ′                 |         | CONSTRUCTION  | (X3) DATE<br>COMP                   | SURVEY<br>LETED            |
|--------------------------|---|---|---------------------|---------|---|-------------------------------------|----------------------------|
|                          |   | 345194  | B. WING _           | B. WING |   | C<br><b>02/27/2020</b>              |                            |
| NAME OF PI               | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | <u> </u>  |                     | S       | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  | 02/                                 | 2112020                    |
|                          |   |   |                     |         | 701 FAYETTEVILLE ROAD   |                                     |                            |
| GLENFLO                  | RA  |   |                     |         | UMBERTON, NC 28360  |                                     |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>.SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFII<br>TAG | x       | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA<br>DEFICIENCY)   |                                     | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| E 037                    | Continued From page   | e 4   | E                   | 037     |   |                                     |                            |
| E 037                    | Maintenance Manage in-servicing. However realize that staff mem receive annual emerge education, but remark employees receive reresponsibilities during situations.  During an interview w. Manager on 02/27/20 orientation he reviewe based on disciplines/c types of emergencies weather, active shoot terrorism, fires, etc. I did not provide any formembers after oriental | er conducted this er, he commented he did not bers were required to gency preparedness ged that it made sense that freshers about their g different emergency with the facility's Maintenance at 3:16 PM he stated during ged staff responsibilities, departments, during all including inclement | E                   | 037     | Deficiencies through Informal Dispute Resolution, formal appeal procedure and/or any other administrative or legal proceeding.  E037 EP Training Program  The process that led to this deficiency the facility failed to conduct annual emergency training with all staff membon emergency procedures related to different types of emergency situations  On 3/9/2020, the Executive Director initiated in-service training with all staff members of each department on their specific roles, duties, and procedures related to each emergency disaster list in the emergency preparedness plan. A in-servicing will be completed by 3/20/2020 and any staff member not in-serviced will be in-serviced prior to n scheduled shift by the Maintenance Director.  On 3/11/2020, the Maintenance Director conducted an Elopement Drill. Staff members from all departments adhered the procedure and followed their duties written in the emergency preparedness plan. No areas of concern identified.  Any newly hired staff members will be in-serviced by the Maintenance Director. | ers  ed All  ext  or  d to  s as  s |                            |
|                          |   |   |                     |         | on the emergency preparedness job duties and responsibilities during the orientation process.  The Maintenance Director will begin  | u                                   |                            |

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:                                | (X2) MUL <sup>-</sup><br>A. BUILDI |     | CONSTRUCTION   | (X3) DATE<br>COMP                     | SURVEY<br>LETED            |
|--------------------------|-------------------------------|--|------------------------------------|-----|--|---------------------------------------|----------------------------|
|                          |                               | 345194   | B. WING                            |     |  | C                                     |                            |
|                          | 20,4850 00 01400 450          | 345194   | D. WING                            |     | TDEET ADDRESS SITU STATE TIP SORE  | 02/                                   | 27/2020                    |
| NAME OF PI               | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER           |  |                                    |     | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE   |                                       |                            |
| GLENFLO                  | RA                            |  |                                    |     | 701 FAYETTEVILLE ROAD  |                                       |                            |
|                          |                               |  |                                    | L   | UMBERTON, NC 28360   |                                       |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC               | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG                 |     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA<br>DEFICIENCY)  |                                       | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| E 037                    | survey was conducte           | complaint investigation<br>d from 2/24/20 through<br>Q2J11. Six of 6 complaint       |                                    | 037 | annual Emergency Preparedness train in September 2020 for all staff member and complete annually every September Training will include how to respond to specific disasters and emergencies, an each department's specific roles, duties and procedures. Documentation of emergency preparedness training will kept on file in the Maintenance Director office.  The Maintenance Director will conduct unannounced Disaster Drill with facility staff to test the Emergency Preparednes plan quarterly for one year utilizing the Emergency Preparedness Audit.  The Maintenance Director will forward results of the audit to the Executive Quality Improvement Committee quarte for a year. The Executive Quality Improvement Committee will review the audit tools to determine trends and/or issues that may need further interventions.  The Executive Director will be responsifor the implementation of corrective actions to include all 100% audits, in-services, and monitoring related to the plan of correction. | ers er.  id s oe er's an ess the erly |                            |
| F 684                    | Quality of Care               |  | F                                  | 684 |  |                                       | 3/20/20                    |

|                          | DF DEFICIENCIES<br>CORRECTION  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULTIPL<br>A. BUILDING | E CONSTRUCTION  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|--------------------------|--|--|-----------------------------|---|-------------------------------|--|
|                          |  | 345194   | B. WING                     |   | C<br>02/27/2020               |  |
| NAME OF PR               | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  | :                           | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>5701 FAYETTEVILLE ROAD<br>LUMBERTON, NC 28360  | , 92/2//2020                  |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN   | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG         | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)   | BE COMPLETION                 |  |
| F 684<br>SS=D            | applies to all treatm facility residents. Ba assessment of a residents received accordance with propractice, the compressive plan, and the rather than the rat | care fundamental principle that ent and care provided to ased on the comprehensive sident, the facility must ensure we treatment and care in ofessional standards of chensive person-centered esidents' choices.  IT is not met as evidenced  rview and record review the plete acute charting regarding for 1 of 1 sampled residents experienced a "near-choking" an actual choking incident.  Imitted to the facility on amented diagnoses included cident (CVA) with aphasia, attacks, trigeminal neuralgia, kiety disorder.  In quarterly minimum data anted her cognition was she required limited fi member with eating, and | F 684                       | F684 Quality of Care  The process that led to this deficiency the facility failed to complete post-act charting regarding chewing/swallowir one on of one sampled resident who experienced a "near-choking" episod followed by an actual choking incider On 3/16/2020, the Director of Nursing audited all incidents from previous 14 days. There were 10 incidents which required post-acute charting and all incident documentation and post-acute charting was completed accurately attimely.  On 3/16/2020, the Director of Nursing | ate rig for e tt.  tte and    |  |
|                          | documented Reside<br>108/70, her tempera<br>80, and her respirat   | progress note documented,  |                             | initiated in-service with all nurses on importance of accurately documentin all incidents and/or acute conditions. In-service will be completed with all nurses by 3/20/2020 and any nurse r in-serviced will be in-serviced prior to scheduled shift by Director of Nursing  | g on<br>oot<br>next           |  |

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>F CORRECTION  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MULT<br>A. BUILDI |     | CONSTRUCTION  | (X3) DATE<br>COMP          | SURVEY<br>LETED            |
|--------------------------|--|---|------------------------|-----|---|----------------------------|----------------------------|
|                          |  | 345194  | B. WING _              |     |   | C<br><b>02/27/2020</b>     |                            |
| NAME OF P                | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |   |                        | 57  | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 701 FAYETTEVILLE ROAD UMBERTON, NC 28360   | <u>  02//</u>              | 21/2020                    |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC  | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG     | ×   | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA<br>DEFICIENCY)  |                            | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 684                    | mouth. All medication difficulty noted."  In a 11/20/19 1:45 All documented, "Elder r/t (due to) near choke Swallowing without or crushed in applesaut of progress notes an from 11/18/19 reveal documentation about occurred on that date schedules revealed It care for Resident #8 on 11/18/19).  Review of lab and x-#8 had frontal and late chest taken on 1 "choking". Findings clear without mass, of pneumothorax."  Vital signs taken at 2 documented Resider 126/72, her temperative 78, and her respiration A 11/22/19 4:28 PM "This writer called to by nursing assistant Resident continuous Resident suctioned se (Director of Nursing) obtained. Vitals: 97. 24 (respirations), 134 (Oxygen saturation) | In and holds hand over ons taken. No swallowing of the placed on acute monitoring ting incident on (11/18/19). It ifficulty this shift. Took meds be without difficulty." (Review down of the condition notes are the term of the placed on acute monitoring ting incident on (11/18/19). It is incident on (11/18/19). It is incident on the place of | F                      | 584 | Any newly hired nurse will be in-service on the importance of accurately documenting on all incidents and/or acconditions during the orientation process. The Director of Nursing will audit any nursing incidents and any new acute conditions ensure that appropriate documentation completed and follow-up is being completed. The Acute Condition audit voccur 5 times a week for 4 weeks, then weekly for four weeks, and monthly for two months.  The Director of Nursing will forward the results of the Acute Charting audits to the Executive Quality Improvement Committee monthly for four months. The Executive Quality Improvement Committee will review the audit tools to determine trends and/or issues that manneed further interventions. | ute ss. ew s to is will he |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING  A. BUILDING |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  |                     |   |          |                            |
|---|---|---|---------------------|---|----------|----------------------------|
|   |   | 345194  | B. WING _           |   |          | C<br><b>02/27/2020</b>     |
| NAME OF P   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>5701 FAYETTEVILLE ROAD<br>LUMBERTON, NC 28360    | <u> </u> | 02/2//2020                 |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIEN  | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY) | HOULD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 684   | Doctor informed of of Therapy in room with pressure 96/74, (oxywriter informed DON RP (responsible par 8:50 AM assessmer out to hospital"  11/25/19 hospital stu "Video fluoroscopic aspiration or penetral Resident #8's 12/04 her cognition was seextensive assistance eating, she experied during meals, and spain with swallowing.  During a telephone 02/26/20 at 3:59 PM aware of Resident # prior to the one on 10 reported a family more of the family's commented the same fed the resident on her before." She counter the family's commer episode during which some type of difficulturing an interview 8:21 AM she reported until 7:00 AM, and see departing nurse on the Resident #8 had son breakfast on 11/18/18 | le, less coughing noted. choking episode by this writer. In resident at 8:50 AM, blood agen saturation) at 79%. This I of 8:50 AM assessment. Ity) contacted and informed of It, and wants resident sent  I dy results documented, charium swallow showed no ation"  I 19 annual MDS documented everely impaired, she required to by a staff member with fixed coughing and choking the complained of difficulty or I.  Interview with Nurse #2 on I she stated she was not I she st | F 6                 | 84  |          |                            |

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>F CORRECTION  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | 1 ' '               | PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG  | , ,    | ATE SURVEY<br>DMPLETED     |
|--------------------------|--|---|---------------------|---|--------|----------------------------|
|                          |  | 345194  | B. WING _           |   |        | C<br><b>02/27/2020</b>     |
| NAME OF P                | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  5701 FAYETTEVILLE ROAD  LUMBERTON, NC 28360              |        | 02/2//2020                 |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN   | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY) | ULD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 684                    | remember which nureport. She stated to on acute charting a assess the resident assessing how the redications and charting an interview (DON) on 02/27/20 residents were place signs were taken and completed each shift #8's electronic medicharting was not coral reported "near-charting was not coral r | nented she could not rse gave her the 11/18/19 when a resident was placed nurse was supposed to every shift; in this case esident was swallowing ewing and swallowing her with the Director of Nursing at 8:30 AM she stated when ed on acute charting vital d nursing assessments were it. After reviewing Resident cal record, she stated acute impleted for this resident after oking" episode on the morning immented nursing did not did not evaluate the resident's fit, and the resident had bisode of choking documented eychotropic Meds/PRN Use (e)(1)-(5) ropic Drugs. Chotropic drug is any drug that it is associated with mental evior. These drugs include, or, drugs in the following | F 6                 |   |        | 3/20/20                    |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   | (X2) MULTIPL<br>A. BUILDING  | E CONSTRUCTION      | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED   |                 |  |
|--|---|--|---------------------|--|-----------------|--|
|  |   | 345194   | B. WING             |  | C<br>02/27/2020 |  |
| NAME OF PR   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>5701 FAYETTEVILLE ROAD<br>LUMBERTON, NC 28360                   | 02/2//2020      |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  |  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY) | BE COMPLETION   |  |
| F 758  | Continued From pa   | ge 10  | F 758               | 3  |                 |  |
|  | psychotropic drugs unless the medicati specific condition a in the clinical record §483.45(e)(2) Residugs receive gradubehavioral interven contraindicated, in drugs; §483.45(e)(3) Residugs;   | dents who use psychotropic ual dose reductions, and tions, unless clinically an effort to discontinue these dents do not receive pursuant to a PRN order tion is necessary to treat a condition that is documented   |                     |  |                 |  |
|  | are limited to 14 da §483.45(e)(5), if the prescribing practition appropriate for the beyond 14 days, he rationale in the resi indicate the duration §483.45(e)(5) PRN drugs are limited to renewed unless the prescribing practition the appropriateness. This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on record refacility failed to discuss with rationale as | orders for psychotropic drugs ys. Except as provided in e attending physician or oner believes that it is PRN order to be extended e or she should document their dent's medical record and in for the PRN order.  orders for anti-psychotic 14 days and cannot be e attending physician or oner evaluates the resident for s of that medication. NT is not met as evidenced eview and staff interviews, the continue or consider continued and duration for PRN (as oic medications after 14 days |                     | F758 Free from Unnec Psychotropic Meds/ PRN Use  The process that led to this deficiency                 | v is            |  |

PRINTED: 03/27/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:                                | ` '                 | LE CONSTRUCTION  |                 | TE SURVEY<br>MPLETED       |
|--------------------------|-------------------------------|---|---------------------|--|-----------------|----------------------------|
|                          |                               |   | A. BUILDING         |  |                 |                            |
|                          |                               | 345194  | B. WING             |  | C<br>02/27/2020 |                            |
| NAME OF PI               | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER           |   | <u> </u>            | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  |                 | 2/21/2020                  |
|                          |                               |   |                     | 5701 FAYETTEVILLE ROAD   |                 |                            |
| GLENFLO                  | RA                            |   |                     | LUMBERTON, NC 28360  |                 |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC               | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A<br>DEFICIENCY)                  | SHOULD BE       | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 758                    | Continued From pag            | e 11  | F 75                | 8  |                 |                            |
|                          | ,                             | Resident #147 and Resident necessary medications.                                 |                     | the facility failed to discontinue continued use with rationale at for PRN (as needed) psychotronic continued. | nd duration     |                            |
|                          | Findings included:            |   |                     | medications after 14 days.   |                 |                            |
|                          |                               | as admitted to the facility on sincluded, in part, insomnia.                      |                     | On 2/25/2020 an LPN adminis<br>nurse discontinued one medic<br>Resident #147 and obtained a                    | ation for       |                            |
|                          |                               | Set (MDS) 5 day assessment<br>aled the resident was mildly<br>Resident #147       |                     | for the Resident #40 physician On 2/25/2020, two LPN admin   |                 |                            |
|                          | , , ,                         | od or behaviors and had   |                     | nurses completed medication  |                 |                            |
|                          |                               | n antidepressant, 5 days of   |                     | residents to verify all physiciar  |                 |                            |
|                          |                               | days of an anticoagulant  |                     | included stop dates on all PRN   |                 |                            |
|                          | (blood thinner), and          | 4 days of opioid medications  |                     | psychotropic medications, and  | l diagnosis     |                            |
|                          | (narcotic pain medica         | ations).  |                     | for use. All PRN psychotropic had stop dates and diagnosis   |                 |                            |
|                          |                               | cian ' s order written on   |                     |  |                 |                            |
|                          |                               | order for Zolpidem Tartrate,  |                     | On 3/16/2020, the Director of I  | -               |                            |
|                          |                               | en, (hypnotic medication to   |                     | initiated verbal education with  |                 |                            |
|                          | ,                             | nilligrams (mg) one tablet by<br>eded (PRN) for insomnia.                         |                     | explaining that all PRN psycho<br>medication physician orders m  | iust have 14    |                            |
|                          |                               | inistration Record (MAR) for  |                     | day stop date and cannot be ruunless the attending physician   | or              |                            |
|                          |                               | ry, 2020, revealed the  |                     | prescribing physician evaluate   |                 |                            |
|                          |                               | medication on 2/13, 2/14,<br>9, 2/20, 2/21 and 2/22 as                            |                     | resident for the appropriatenes medication. All nurses will be i   |                 |                            |
|                          |                               | mented time stamp of when   |                     | by 3/20/2020 and any nurse no  |                 |                            |
|                          |                               | given. There was no stop  |                     | in-serviced will be in-serviced  |                 |                            |
|                          | date indicated on the         |   |                     | Director of Nursing prior to the scheduled shift.  | -               |                            |
|                          | A pharmacy medicat            | ion review on 02/21/20  |                     |  |                 |                            |
|                          |                               | revealed a recommendation for the ordered   |                     | Any newly hired nurse will be i  | n-serviced      |                            |
|                          |                               | sident #147 needed a stop   |                     | on 14-day stop date for all PRI  |                 |                            |
|                          | date.                         |   |                     | medications prescribed that m a diagnosis for use during the   | ust include     |                            |
|                          | The physician notes           | revealed there was no   |                     | process.   |                 |                            |
|                          |                               | dress continuing the Ambien   |                     |  |                 |                            |
|                          | PRN medication bey            | ond 14 days.  |                     | The admissions nurse will aud  | it all new      |                            |

Facility ID: 923373

| PRÉFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 758 Continued From page 12  PREFIX TAG REACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 758 Continued From page 12   |            | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>CORRECTION  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | ` '       |     | CONSTRUCTION   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|--|------------|--|--|-----------|-----|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  GLENFLORA  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  5701 FAYETTEVILLE ROAD  LUMBERTON, NC 28360   (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 758  Continued From page 12  CTOMPL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE:  F 758  Continued From page 12  F 758  |            |  | 345194   | B. WING _ |     |  |                               |                            |
| GLENFLORA  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 758 Continued From page 12  ST01 FAYETTEVILLE ROAD LUMBERTON, NC 28360  ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  F 758 Continued From page 12  F 758   | NAME OF PI | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | <u> </u>   | 1         | S   | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE   | 1 02/                         | 2112020                    |
| CALCE   CONTINUED   CONTINUE |            |  |  |           |     |  |                               |                            |
| PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 758 Continued From page 12  PREFIX TAG REGULATORY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 758 Continued From page 12   | GLENFLO    | PRA  |  |           |     |  |                               |                            |
| 1 100  | PREFIX     | (EACH DEFICIENC  | CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  | PREFIX    | x   | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA  | 3E                            | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| An interview was conducted with Nurse #3 on 02/27/20 at 2:55 PM. Nurse #3 stated whenever a physician ordered a psychotropic medication such as Ambien to be given PRN, the physician should have a stop date of 14 days to reassess the resident as to whether or not to continue the medication. Nurse #3 stated the order for the Ambien did not have a stop date and the nursing staff should have clarified the order with the physician. Nurse #3 stated the order with the physician. Nurse #3 confirmed the stop date should have been 02/25/20.  An interview with the facility 's Pharmacy Consultant via phone on 02/27/20 at 3:10 PM revealed that any PRN psychotropic medication should have had a stop date of 14 days from the order unless the facility physician could provide rationale as to why the resident should continue the medication. The Pharmacist stated the order for the Ambien was written on 02/11/20 and should have had a stop date of 02/25/20.  An interview was conducted with Director of Nursing (DON) on 02/27/20 at 4:05 PM. The DON reported the admissions nurse completed all the second checks on all physician orders and added, the order for the Ambien somehow got missed. The DON stated the staff nurses were aware if there was a PRN order for a psychotropic medication, it had to have a 14 day stop date. The DON stated the respectation was for the nursing staff to clarify with the physician and add as top date to the order.  2. Resident #40 was admitted to the facility on 02/04/20. Diagnoses included, in part, chronic pain and insomnia.  | F 758      | An interview was cor 02/27/20 at 2:55 PM a physician ordered such as Ambien to b should have a stop of the resident as to whomedication. Nurse #Ambien did not have staff should have claphysician. Nurse #3 should have been 02  An interview with the Consultant via phone revealed that any Physhould have a stop of unless the facility physhould have as to why the medication. The for the Ambien was when the second check added, the order for missed. The DON should have had a significant was a psychotropic medical stop date. The DON for the nursing staff the and add a stop date.  2. Resident #40 was 02/04/20. Diagnose. | nducted with Nurse #3 on . Nurse #3 stated whenever a psychotropic medication e given PRN, the physician late of 14 days to reassess bether or not to continue the distated the order for the a stop date and the nursing rified the order with the confirmed the stop date 2/25/20.  If facility 's Pharmacy e on 02/27/20 at 3:10 PM RN psychotropic medication late of 14 days from the order distance of 02/25/20.  Inducted with Director of 2/27/20 at 4:05 PM. The dissions nurse completed s on all physician orders and the Ambien somehow got tated the staff nurses were PRN order for a tion, it had to have a 14 day stated her expectation was o clarify with the physician to the order. | F7        | 758 | PRN psychotropic medication orders utilizing the psychotropic medication at tool to ensure all physician orders have 14-day stop date and a diagnosis for u The audit will occur three times a week four weeks, weekly for four weeks and monthly for two months.  The admissions nurse will forward the results of the psychotropic medication audit to the Executive Quality Improvement Committee monthly for 4 months. The Executive Quality Improvement Committee will review the audit tools to determine trends and/or issues that may need further | e a<br>ise.<br>k for          |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | (X2) MULTIF   | PLE CONSTRUCTION  G | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED   |                        |
|--|--|---|---------------------|---|------------------------|
|  |  | 345194  | B. WING             |   | C<br><b>02/27/2020</b> |
| NAME OF PR   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  5701 FAYETTEVILLE ROAD  LUMBERTON, NC 28360                        | 1 02/21/2020           |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIE)   | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC'<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR<br>DEFICIENCY) | JLD BE COMPLETION      |
| F 758  | revealed the reside Resident #40 demonstrate had received 7 day of hypnotic (sedative and 7 days of opiois.)  A review of the phy 02/04/20 revealed a known as Halcion, one tablet by mouth due to restlessness.  A record review of the MARs revealed the Halcion frequently a time stamp of where The MARs did not infor the PRN Halcion.  A pharmacy recommissibly on 02/24/20 0.25 mg by mouth a should be discontine appropriate, to prove The facility physicial medication for 60 dependence of the commendation of the precommendation of the commendation of the commendation of the precommendation of the commendation of the precommendation of the pre | seessment dated 02/11/20 Int was cognitively aware. Instrated no behaviors and its of an antidepressant, 5 days its, 7 days of an anticoagulant, its. Isician 's order written on an order for Triazolam, also (hypnotic medication) 0.25 mg in at bedtime PRN for insomnia its with pain.  The January and February resident was receiving the its evidenced by a documented in the medication was given. Indicate there was a stop date in medication.  Internal companies was indeed to the evia fax revealed the Halcion in the date of the retionale and duration.  Internal companies was indeed to continue the ays for insomnia due to ain and signed the | F 75                | ,   |                        |
|  | should have a stop<br>the resident as to w<br>medication. Nurse<br>Halcion did not hav   | be given PRN, the physician date of 14 days to reassess whether or not to continue the #3 stated the order for the e a stop date and the nursing arified the order with the   |                     |   |                        |

|  |  | A. BUILDING  | <u> </u>  | COMF  | PLETED  |
|--|--|--|---|---|---|
|  | 345194   | B. WING  |   |   | C<br><b>27/2020</b>   |
| ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  |  | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  5701 FAYETTEVILLE ROAD  LUMBERTON, NC 28360  | 1 021   | 2172020   |
| (EACH DEFICIENC  | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·  |  |   |   | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE  |
| physician. Nurse #3 the Halcion should had An interview with the Consultant via phone revealed any PRN ps should have a stop do unless the facility phy rationale as to why the medication. The the physician should medication or continue Pharmacy Consultant written on 02/04/20 a date of 02/18/20.  | facility 's Pharmacy on 02/27/20 at 3:10 PM ychotropic medication ate of 14 days from the order esician could provide e resident should continue Pharmacy Consultant stated either discontinue the PRN for 60 days. The t stated the order was and should have had a stop  | F 75   | 58  |   |   |
| 02/27/20 at 4:05 PM. admissions nurse cor checks on all physicial order for the Halcion DON stated the staff was a PRN order for had to have a 14 day her expectation was f with the physician and order.  Free of Medication Et CFR(s): 483.45(f)(1)  §483.45(f) Medication The facility must ensure \$483.45(f)(1) Medication percent or greater; This REQUIREMENT by: | The DON reported the impleted all the second an orders and added, the somehow got missed. The nurses were aware if there is a psychotropic medication, it is stop date. The DON stated for the nursing staff to clarify id add a stop date to the interest or the nursing staff to clarify in add a stop date to the interest or its process. The process of the interest of t | F 75   |   | s 5   | 3/20/20   |
|  | SUMMARY ST. (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR I  | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 14 physician. Nurse #3 confirmed the stop date for the Halcion should have been 02/18/20.  An interview with the facility 's Pharmacy Consultant via phone on 02/27/20 at 3:10 PM revealed any PRN psychotropic medication should have a stop date of 14 days from the order unless the facility physician could provide rationale as to why the resident should continue the medication. The Pharmacy Consultant stated the physician should either discontinue the medication or continue PRN for 60 days. The Pharmacy Consultant stated the order was written on 02/04/20 and should have had a stop date of 02/18/20.  An interview was conducted with DON on 02/27/20 at 4:05 PM. The DON reported the admissions nurse completed all the second checks on all physician orders and added, the order for the Halcion somehow got missed. The DON stated the staff nurses were aware if there was a PRN order for a psychotropic medication, it had to have a 14 day stop date. The DON stated her expectation was for the nursing staff to clarify with the physician and add a stop date to the order.  Free of Medication Error Rts 5 Prcnt or More CFR(s): 483.45(f)(1)  §483.45(f) Medication Errors.  The facility must ensure that its-  §483.45(f) (1) Medication error rates are not 5 percent or greater;  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 14 physician. Nurse #3 confirmed the stop date for the Halcion should have been 02/18/20.  An interview with the facility 's Pharmacy Consultant via phone on 02/27/20 at 3:10 PM revealed any PRN psychotropic medication should have a stop date of 14 days from the order unless the facility physician could provide rationale as to why the resident should continue the medication. The Pharmacy Consultant stated the physician should either discontinue the medication or continue PRN for 60 days. The Pharmacy Consultant stated the order was written on 02/04/20 and should have had a stop date of 02/18/20.  An interview was conducted with DON on 02/27/20 at 4:05 PM. The DON reported the admissions nurse completed all the second checks on all physician orders and added, the order for the Halcion somehow got missed. The DON stated the staff nurses were aware if there was a PRN order for a psychotropic medication, it had to have a 14 day stop date. The DON stated her expectation was for the nursing staff to clarify with the physician and add a stop date to the order.  Free of Medication Error Rts 5 Prcnt or More CFR(s): 483.45(f) Medication Errors. The facility must ensure that its- §483.45(f)(1) Medication error rates are not 5 percent or greater; This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  STOT FAVETTEVILLE ROAD  LUMBERTON, NC 28360  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES [EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL. REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  COntinued From page 14  physician. Nurse #3 confirmed the stop date for the Halcion should have been 02/18/20.  An interview with the facility 's Pharmacy Consultant via phone on 02/27/20 at 3:10 PM revealed any PRN psychotropic medication should have a stop date of 14 days from the order unless the facility physician could provide rationale as to why the resident should continue the medication. The Pharmacy Consultant stated the physician should either discontinue the medication or continue PRN for 60 days. The Pharmacy Consultant stated the order was written on 02/04/20 and should have had a stop date of 02/18/20.  An interview was conducted with DON on 02/27/20 at 4:05 PM. The DON reported the admissions nurse completed all the second checks on all physician orders and added, the order for the Halcion somehow got missed. The DON stated he expectation was for the nursing staff to clarify with the physician and add a stop date to the order.  Free of Medication Error Rts 5 Prcnt or More CFR(s): 483.45(f)(1) Medication Errors. The facility must ensure that its-  §483.45(f) Medication error rates are not 5 percent or greater; This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: | CONDIER OR SUPPLIER  RA  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEPICED ON THE APETITEVILLE ROAD LUMBERTON, NC. 28360)  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEPICED ON THE APETITEVILLE ROAD LUMBERTON, NC. 28360)  Continued From page 14  physician. Nurse #3 confirmed the stop date for the Halcion should have been 02/18/20.  An interview with the facility 's Pharmacy Consultant via phone on 02/27/20 at 3:10 PM revealed any PRN psychotropic medication should have a stop date of 14 days from the order unless the facility physician could provide rationale as to why the resident should continue the medication. The Pharmacy Consultant stated the physician should either discontinue the medication or continue PRN for 60 days. The Pharmacy Consultant stated the order for the Halcion somehow got missed. The Pharmacy Consultant stated the order was written on 02/04/20 and should have had a stop date of 02/18/20.  An interview was conducted with DON on 02/27/20 at 4:05 PM. The DON reported the adminisions nurse completed all the second checks on all physician orders and added, the order for the Halcion somehow got missed. The DON stated the staff nurses were aware if there was a PRN order for a psychotropic medication, it had to have a 14 day stop date. The DON stated her expectation was for the nursing staff to clarify with the physician and add a stop date to the order.  Free of Medication Error Rts 5 Prcnt or More CFR(s): 483.45(f)(1)  S483.45(f) Medication Errors.  The facility must ensure that its-  \$483.45(f) Medication error rates are not 5 percent or greater;  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  |         | (X   | 3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED               |                            |
|--|--|--|---------|--|---|----------------------------|
|  |  | 345194   | B. WING |  |   | C<br><b>02/27/2020</b>     |
| NAME OF PI   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | 1  |         | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5701 FAYETTEVILLE ROAD LUMBERTON, NC 28360   | <b>I</b>                                  | 02/21/2020                 |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIEN   | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX  REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG                                     |         |  | SHOULD BE                                 | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 759  |  |  | F 75    | ,  |   |                            |
|  | the Metoprolol Tartra<br>be administered at 9<br>scheduled to be adr<br>at 9:00 AM, 3:00 PM<br>Methocarbamol was<br>administered three t<br>4:00 PM and 8:00 P<br>An interview was co<br>02/25/20 at 5:35 PM<br>the system worked was<br>system was that the<br>complete their media | ate medications were due to<br>0:00 AM. The Diltiazem was<br>ninistered four times per day<br>1, 9:00 PM and 3:00 AM. The<br>s scheduled to be<br>imes per day at 8:00 AM, |         | have not had a medication pas 3/20/2020 must be audited dur next scheduled shift by the Dir Nursing.  Any newly hired nurse will be i on the patient centered times f medication administration durit orientation process.  On 3/16/2020, all nurses, includicensed Practical Nurse #3 win-serviced by the Director of Nurse the seven rights of medication administration including correct | n-serviced<br>for<br>ng the<br>ding<br>as |                            |

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | , , ,              |     | CONSTRUCTION   | (X3) DATE<br>COMP            | SURVEY                     |
|--------------------------|---|--|--------------------|-----|--|------------------------------|----------------------------|
|                          |   |  | A. BOILDII         | _   |  | ١ ,                          | c                          |
|                          |   | 345194   | B. WING _          |     |  |                              | 27/2020                    |
| NAME OF P                | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | 1  |                    | S   | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE   | , , ,                        |                            |
|                          |   |  |                    | 57  | 701 FAYETTEVILLE ROAD  |                              |                            |
| GLENFLO                  | RA  |  |                    | L   | UMBERTON, NC 28360   |                              |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC   | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES DY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG | х   | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA<br>DEFICIENCY)  |                              | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 759                    | Continued From pag from 7:00 AM throug administered by 10:3 block on the electron record (eMAR). Nur she administered the gave them to Reside #3 stated she kept gemedication cart and in the part of | e 16 h 9:00 AM needed to be d0 AM according to the time dic medical administration rse #3 stated she realized e medications late when she ent #147 at 12:00 PM. Nurse etting called away from her it caused her to be late.  pass observation with Nurse f5 PM, Nurse #3 was ing the following medications he tablet of Diltiazem 60 mg, arbamol 500 mg, and three f6 (1,000 units per tablet).  conciliation was conducted for et/24/20 at 6:15 PM. The ed the Diltiazem and the eduled to be administered at ocarbamol was due to be PM.  pass observation with Nurse f30 PM, Nurse #3 was ing the following medications he tablet of Diltiazem 60 mg, arbamol 500 mg, and three |                    | 759 | administer medications and the liberalism edication pass times. Any nurse not in-serviced by 3/20/2020 will be in-serviced prior to beginning next shift the Director of Nursing.  The Director of Nursing or the AL Coordinator nurse will audit 25% of nurses administering medications utilize the Medication Pass Evaluation audit to ensure that medications are administered timely. The Director of Nursing or the Minimum Data Set nurse will complete medication pass audits we 25% of nurses weekly for eight weeks, then monthly for two months.  The Director of Nursing will forward the results of the Medication Pass Evaluation audits to the Executive Quality Improvement Committee monthly for formonths. The Executive Quality Improvement Committee will review the audit tools to determine trends and/or issues that may need further interventions.  The Executive Director will be responsi | zed by ing col e ith con our | DATE                       |
|                          | 1c.A medication reco<br>Resident #147 on 02<br>reconciliation reveale<br>Vitamin D3 were sch<br>3:00 PM. The Metho<br>administered at 4:00<br>An interview was cor  | onciliation was conducted for 1/25/20 at 6:00 PM. The ed the Diltiazem and the eduled to be administered at ocarbamol was due to be PM.  Inducted with Nurse #3 on Nurse #3 reported the way   |                    |     | for the implementation of corrective actions to include all 100% audits, in-services, and monitoring related to the plan of correction.  | ne                           |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   | l ` ′  | LE CONSTRUCTION     | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED   |                        |
|--|---|--|---------------------|---|------------------------|
|  |   | 345194   | B. WING             |   | C<br><b>02/27/2020</b> |
| NAME OF P  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  5701 FAYETTEVILLE ROAD  LUMBERTON, NC 28360                                | 02/2//2020             |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENC   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE<br>DEFICIENCY) | BE COMPLETION          |
| F 759  | system was that their complete their medical explained all the medical between 3:00 PM and 6:00 PM according to electronic medical ad Nurse #3 stated sheethad prescribed times Nurse #3 also reported Methocarbamol had purse times daily. Nurse times daily. Nurse follow the protocomedications one hour after they with the new eMAR stime blocks.  During a medication pursue administering to Resident #6: one to make the | ith their new computer nurses had a time block to ation pass. Nurse #3 ications that were due d 6:00 PM had to be given by the time block on the ministration record (eMAR). did not realize the Diltiazem to be given four times daily. Ed she did not realize the prescribed times to be given rese #3 stated the facility did with administering to before they were due or ere due. Nurse #3 stated ystem they now used the pass observation of Nurse #4 AM, Nurse #4 was not the following medication tablet of Levetiracetam 500 wedilol 6.25 mg and one 300 mg.  Inducted with Nurse #4 on the principle of the scheduled on give the medications was before the scheduled on give the medication was due to exported she had no stering medications in a time of the medication was conducted for 1/20 at 11:00 AM. The difference in the medications were due in the medication wer | F 75                | 9   |                        |

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | 1 ' '              |     | CONSTRUCTION   | (X3) DATE<br>COMP | SURVEY<br>PLETED           |
|--------------------------|---|--|--------------------|-----|--|-------------------|----------------------------|
|                          |   |  |                    |     |  | (                 | С                          |
|                          |   | 345194   | B. WING_           |     |  | 02/               | 27/2020                    |
| NAME OF PE               | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |  |                    | 57  | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>701 FAYETTEVILLE ROAD<br>UMBERTON, NC 28360                                    |                   |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG | ×   | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA<br>DEFICIENCY) |                   | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 759 F 812 SS=F         | Nursing (DON) on 02. DON reported the proadministration times woone hour before the mode administered. The Dosystem did not have a pass and it was her estaff to administer the the eMAR prescribed protocol.  Food Procurement, St CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(2)  §483.60(i) Food safet The facility must -  §483.60(i)(1) - Procur approved or consider state or local authoriti (i) This may include for from local producers, and local laws or regulii) This provision doe facilities from using progradens, subject to consider safe growing and food (iii) This provision doe facilities from using progradens, subject to consider safe growing and food (iii) This provision doe facilities from using progradens, subject to consider safe growing and food (iii) This provision doe facilities from using progradens, subject to consider safe growing and food (iii) This provision doe facilities from using progradens, subject to consider safe growing and food (iii) This provision doe facilities from using progradens, subject to consider safe growing and food (iii) This provision doe from consuming foods from consuming foods safe for food service food in accordant standards for food service food in accordant | ducted with Director of 127/20 at 4:05 PM. The 1527/20 |                    | 759 |  |                   | 3/20/20                    |

PRINTED: 03/27/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>CORRECTION                  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | 1 ' '               | IPLE CONSTRUCTION   |                                      | SURVEY<br>PLETED           |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------------------|---|--------------------------------------|----------------------------|
|                          |  |  | A. BUILDIN          | NG  |                                      | _                          |
|                          |  | 345194   | B. WING             |   |                                      | C                          |
| NAME OF B                | 20,4252.02.0122.152                            | 345194   | D. WING _           |   | •                                    | /27/2020                   |
| NAME OF P                | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER                            |  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP                                    | CODE                                 |                            |
| GLENFLO                  | RA   |  |                     | 5701 FAYETTEVILLE ROAD  |                                      |                            |
|                          |  |  |                     | LUMBERTON, NC 28360   |                                      |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIE                                  | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN C ( (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE | CTION SHOULD BE<br>O THE APPROPRIATE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
|                          |  |  |                     | 52110121  |                                      |                            |
| F 812                    | Continued From pa                              | age 19   | F8                  | 312   |                                      |                            |
|                          | Based on observa                               | tion and staff interview the   |                     | F812 Food Procurement   | ,                                    |                            |
|                          | facility failed to air                         | dry kitchenware before   |                     | Store/Prepare/Serve-San   | itary                                |                            |
|                          | stacking it in storag                          | ge and failed to discard   |                     |   |                                      |                            |
|                          | abraded kitchenwa                              | re being used for serving  |                     | The process that led to the   | is deficiency                        |                            |
|                          | residents their food                           | I. Findings included:  |                     | was the facility failed to a  | ir dry                               |                            |
|                          |  |  |                     | kitchenware before stack  | ing it in storage                    |                            |
|                          |  | tion of the kitchen on 02/26/20  |                     | and failed to discard abra  |                                      |                            |
|                          |  | tray pans stacked on top of  |                     | being used for serving res  | sidents their                        |                            |
|                          | one another in stor                            | age had moisture inside of it.   |                     | food.   |                                      |                            |
|                          | During observation                             | of the kitchen on 02/26/20 at  |                     | On 2/26/2020, the Dietary   | v Manager                            |                            |
|                          | 8:56 AM 4 of 8 salad bowls were stacked on top |  |                     | discarded all abraded kito  | _                                    |                            |
|                          |  | torage with moisture trapped   |                     | 3/2/2020 ordered new bo   | wls from US                          |                            |
|                          | between them.                                  |  |                     | Foods to replace the disc   | arded bowls.                         |                            |
|                          |  | with the Dietary Manager   |                     | On 3/9/2020, the Executiv   |                                      |                            |
|                          | ' '  | at 10:32 AM she reported she   |                     | initiated in-service training                                       | -                                    |                            |
|                          |  | ware items found stacked wet   |                     | staff on the importance of  |                                      |                            |
|                          |  | 02/26/20 had actually been   |                     | kitchenware prior to stack  |                                      |                            |
|                          |  | on the evening of 02/25/20.<br>staff had been previously                                     |                     | and the negative health c   |                                      |                            |
|                          |  | chenware should be clean and   |                     | associated with failing to dietary staff was also edu               |                                      |                            |
|                          |  | acked in storage. She  |                     | notifying the Dietary Man   |                                      |                            |
|                          | commented                                      | acked in storage. One  |                     | abraded kitchenware and   | •                                    |                            |
|                          |  | as a breeding ground for   |                     | kitchenware after notifying   | •                                    |                            |
|                          |  | the potential of making  |                     | Manager. The Dietary Ma   |                                      |                            |
|                          | residents sick.                                | and potential of making  |                     | new kitchenware to repla  | •                                    |                            |
|                          |  |  |                     | kitchenware as deemed r   |                                      |                            |
|                          | During an interviev                            | with Dietary Employee #1 on  |                     | In-service will be complet  | •                                    |                            |
|                          |  | AM she stated dietary staff had  |                     | and any staff member no   |                                      |                            |
|                          |  | ack kitchenware wet because  |                     | be in-serviced prior to ne  |                                      |                            |
|                          | germs and mold co                              | ould form in the moisture which  |                     | by the Executive Director   |                                      |                            |
|                          |  |  |                     | Any newly hired dietary s   | taff will be                         |                            |
|                          | 2. During observation                          | tion of the kitchen on 02/26/20  |                     | in-serviced by the Dietary  |                                      |                            |
|                          | _  | 2 (56%) plastic soup and   |                     | importance of air-drying k  | ~                                    |                            |
|                          |  | braded interior surfaces.  |                     | to stacking in storage with   |                                      |                            |
|                          |  |  |                     | health consequences and   | •                                    |                            |
|                          | During an interview                            | with the Dietary Manager   |                     | discarding abraded kitche   | •                                    |                            |

Facility ID: 923373

|                          | DF DEFICIENCIES<br>CORRECTION   |  |  | (X3) DATE<br>COMF   | SURVEY<br>PLETED  |                            |                       |
|--------------------------|---|--|--|---|---|----------------------------|-----------------------|
|                          |   | 345194   | B. WING  |   |   |                            | C<br>/ <b>27/2020</b> |
| NAME OF PE               | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | 0.0.0.   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  5701 FAYETTEVILLE ROAD  LUMBERTON, NC 28360 |   | 701 FAYETTEVILLE ROAD   | <u>  U21</u>               | 2/12020               |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)  | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG   |  | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) |   | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |                       |
| F 812                    | (DM) on 02/27/20 at abraded kitchenware bacteria, and pieces of slough off into food. Shad been told not to had been told not | 10:32 AM she reported surfaces could harbor of abraded plastic could She commented dietary staff neat soups in the microwave hought was causing the terior bowl surfaces. She ere trained to dispose of ware after they showed it to a count for re-order.  Tith Dietary Employee #1 on a she stated dietary staff away kitchenware that was nad abrasions inside of it. | F8   | 312   | notifying the Dietary Manager.  On 3/9/2020, the Registered Dietician completed a sanitation inspection of the kitchen including inspection of all stack kitchenware for appropriate air-drying technique and abraded kitchenware. No issues were discovered.  The Executive Director will audit stored stacked kitchenware for appropriate air-drying technique and audit for abrack kitchenware utilizing the Dietary audit to The audit will be completed weekly for weeks and monthly for two months.  The Executive Director will forward the results of the Dietary audits to the Executive Quality Improvement Committee monthly for four months. The Executive Quality Improvement Committee will review the audit tools to determine trends and/or issues that maneed further interventions. | ed o l ded ool. 8          |                       |
| F 842<br>SS=D            | CFR(s): 483.20(f)(5),<br>§483.20(f)(5) Resider<br>(i) A facility may not re-<br>resident-identifiable to  | 483.70(i)(1)-(5)  nt-identifiable information. elease information that is the public. lease information that is  | F 8  | 342   | The Executive Director will be responsifor the implementation of corrective actions to include all 100% audits, in-services, and monitoring related to the plan of correction.  |                            | 3/20/20               |

|                          |   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING |     |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|--------------------------|---|--|---|-----|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|                          |   |  |   | _   |   |                               |                            |
|                          |   | 345194   | B. WING                                 |     |   | 02/                           | 27/2020                    |
| NAME OF P                | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |  |   | S   | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  |                               |                            |
| GLENFLO                  | RA  |  |   |     | 701 FAYETTEVILLE ROAD   |                               |                            |
|                          |   |  |   | L   | UMBERTON, NC 28360  |                               |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>.SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG                      |     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) |                               | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 842                    | agrees not to use or cexcept to the extent the to do so.  §483.70(i) Medical reseases and and must maintain medicat that are- (i) Complete; (ii) Accurately docume (iii) Readily accessible (iv) Systematically org.  §483.70(i)(2) The faciall information contain regardless of the form records, except when (i) To the individual, or epresentative where (ii) Required by Law; (iii) For treatment, pay operations, as permitt with 45 CFR 164.506 (iv) For public health aneglect, or domestic vactivities, judicial and law enforcement purp purposes, research predical examiners, for a serious threat to her by and in compliance | ntract under which the agent disclose the information he facility itself is permitted cords.  Indiance with accepted dis and practices, the facility all records on each resident distributed distribu | F                                       | 842 |   |                               |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   |  | IPLE CONSTRUCTION  IG |  | DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED   |                            |
|--|---|--|-----------------------|--|--|----------------------------|
|  |   | 345194   | B. WING _             |  |  | C<br><b>02/27/2020</b>     |
| NAME OF PR   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |  |                       | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>5701 FAYETTEVILLE ROAD<br>LUMBERTON, NC 28360   |  | 02/21/2020                 |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIEN  | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIL  REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG   |                       | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI<br>( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A<br>DEFICIENCY)   | SHOULD BE  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 842  | for- (i) The period of tim (ii) Five years from there is no requiren (iii) For a minor, 3 y legal age under Sta §483.70(i)(5) The m (i) Sufficient informa (ii) A record of the r (iii) The comprehen provided; (iv) The results of a and resident review determinations con (v) Physician's, nurs professional's progr (vi) Laboratory, radi services reports as This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observat interviews the facilit document the actua administration durin one resident (Resid medication pass, ar details of a near-ch residents (Resident near-choking episor Findings included:  During a medication | real records must be retained  re required by State law; or the date of discharge when ment in State law; or rears after a resident reaches rete law.  redical record must contain- retion to identify the resident; resident's assessments; sive plan of care and services  revaluations and ducted by the State; revaluations and ducted by the State; res's, and other licensed ress notes; and rology and other diagnostic required under §483.50.  NT is not met as evidenced  rions, record review and staff ry failed to: 1) accurately al time of medication reg 3 out of 3 observations for rent #147) observed during a red 2) failed to document the roking episode for 1 of 1 red. #8) who experienced a | F8                    | F842 Resident Record- Identif Information  The process that led to this def was the facility failed to: 1) acc document the actual time of me administration during 3 out of 3 observations for one resident of during a medication pass, and document the details of a nearepisode of one of one resident experienced a near-choking ep | iciency<br>urately<br>edication<br>bserved<br>2) failed to<br>choking<br>who<br>isode. |                            |
|  | observed administe to Resident #147:  | l:55 AM, Nurse #3 was<br>ring the following medications<br>one tablet of Diltiazem 60<br>e tablet of Dronabinol 2.5 mg,  |                       | The facility obtained a physicia liberalize medication pass and residents' medication times train patient-centered care times on   | all<br>nsition to  |                            |

PRINTED: 03/27/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

|   | OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:                                  | ` ′           | PLE CONSTRUCTION  G   |                | TE SURVEY<br>MPLETED |
|---|--|---|---------------|---|----------------|----------------------|
|   |  |   | A. BOILDING   | <u> </u>  |                | С                    |
|   |  | 345194  | B. WING       |   |                | 2/27/2020            |
| NAME OF PR  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |   |               | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD                              |                | 2/2//2020            |
|   |  |   |               | 5701 FAYETTEVILLE ROAD  |                |                      |
| GLENFLO   | RA   |   |               | LUMBERTON, NC 28360   |                |                      |
| (X4) ID   | SUMMARY ST   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES   | ID            | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO   | RRECTION       | (X5)                 |
| PREFIX<br>TAG   | •  | Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)                          | PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE<br>DEFICIENCY) |                | COMPLETION<br>DATE   |
| F 842   | Continued From page  |   | F 84          | 12  |                |                      |
|   | Metoprolol Tartrate 2  | line 20 mg, one tablet of<br>5 mg, one tablet of Bactrim<br>tablet of Methocarbamol |               | The Director of Nursing verba all nurses on 3/3/2020.             | lly educated   |                      |
|   | 500 mg.  |   |               | On 3/16/2020, the Director of                                     | Nursing        |                      |
|   |  |   |               | audited all incidents from prev                                   | ∕ious 14       |                      |
|   |  | nciliation was conducted on   |               | days. There were 10 incidents                                     |                |                      |
|   |  | The reconciliation revealed   |               | required post-acute charting a                                    |                |                      |
|   | the Bactrim DS and t   |   |               | incident documentation and p                                      |                |                      |
|   |  | e to be administered at 8:00  |               | charting was completed accur                                      | rately and     |                      |
|   |  | Oronabinol, Famotidine, and   |               | timely.   |                |                      |
| the Metoprolol Tartrate medications were due to be administered at 9:00 AM. |  |   |               | On 3/16/2020, the Director of                                     | Nursina        |                      |
|   | bo daminiotorod di o.  | 00 7 UVI.   |               | initiated in-service with all nur                                 | -              |                      |
|   | A review of the Medic  | cation Administration Record  |               | importance of accurately docu                                     |                |                      |
|   | (MAR) revealed the r   | nedications Nurse #3 was  |               | all incidents and/or acute con-                                   | -              |                      |
|   | , ,  | esident #147 0n 02/24/20 at   |               | the liberalized medication pas                                    | s times.       |                      |
|   | 12:00 PM were chec   | ked off in the MAR at 8:00  |               | In-service will be completed w                                    | vith all       |                      |
|   | AM and 9:00 AM as  | evidenced by her initials.  |               | nurses by 3/20/2020 and any                                       |                |                      |
|   |  |   |               | in-serviced will be in-serviced                                   | •              |                      |
|   |  | ducted with Nurse #3 on   |               | scheduled shift by Director of                                    | Nursing.       |                      |
|   |  | Nurse #3 reported the way   |               |   |                |                      |
|   | •  | ith their new computer  |               | Any newly hired nurse will be                                     |                |                      |
|   |  | nurses had a time block to  |               | on the importance of accurate                                     |                |                      |
|   | •  | ation pass. Nurse #3 medications that were due                                      |               | documenting on all incidents a conditions and giving medicat      |                |                      |
|   | •  | h 9:00 AM needed to be  |               | during the orientation process                                    | •              |                      |
|   | •  | 0 AM according to the time  |               | during the orientation process                                    | ).             |                      |
|   | •  | ic medical administration   |               | The Director of Nursing will a                                    | udit anv new   |                      |
|   |  | se #3 stated she realized she   |               | incidents and any new acute                                       |                |                      |
|   | ` '  | dications late when she gave  |               | ensure that appropriate docur                                     |                |                      |
|   |  | 17 at 12:00 PM. Nurse #3  |               | completed and follow-up is be                                     | eing           |                      |
|   | stated she kept gettir   | ng called away from her   |               | completed. The Acute Conditi                                      | on audit will  |                      |
|   | medication cart and i  | t caused her to be late.  |               | occur 5 times a week for 4 we                                     |                |                      |
|   |  | was not aware of any way to   |               | weekly for four weeks, and me                                     | onthly for     |                      |
|   | TE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTO | the eMAR that a medication  |               | two months.   |                |                      |
|   | _  | stated if there was a way,  |               |   |                |                      |
|   | she was not aware o  | f it with this new system.  |               | The Director of Nursing or the                                    |                |                      |
|   | <b>.</b>   |   |               | Coordinator nurse will audit 2                                    | -              |                      |
|   | During a medication  | pass observation with Nurse   |               | nurses administering medicat                                      | ions utilizing |                      |

Facility ID: 923373

PRINTED: 03/27/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED   |  |                            |
|---|--|---|---|---|---|--|----------------------------|
|   |  | 345194  | B. WING _                               |   | <del>-</del>  |  | C<br><b>27/2020</b>        |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  GLENFLORA             |  |   | 57                                      | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>701 FAYETTEVILLE ROAD<br>UMBERTON, NC 28360 |   |  |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                     | ×   | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA<br>DEFICIENCY)  |  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 842   | to Resident #147: on one tablet of Methoca tablets of Vitamin D3  1b.A medication reco Resident #147 on 02/reconciliation reveale Vitamin D3 were sche 3:00 PM. The Metho administered at 4:00  A review of the Medic (MAR) revealed the nobserved giving to Re 5:55 PM were checked and 4:00 PM as evided During a medication phoserved administering to Resident #147: on one tablet of Methoca tablets of Vitamin D3  1c.A medication recon Resident #147 on 02/reconciliation reveale Vitamin D3 were sche 3:00 PM. The Methodadministered at 4:00  A review of the Medic (MAR) revealed the nobserved giving to Resident #100 method administered at 4:00  A review of the Medic (MAR) revealed the nobserved giving to Resident #100 method administered at 4:00 | arbamol 500 mg, and three (1,000 units per tablet of biltiazem 60 mg, arbamol 500 mg, and three (1,000 units per tablet).  Inciliation was conducted for (24/20 at 6:15 PM. The did the Diltiazem and the eduled to be administered at carbamol was due to be PM.  Inciliation Administration Record medications Nurse #3 was esident #147 0n 02/24/20 at ed off in the MAR at 3:00 PM enced by her initials.  Inciliation was conducted for (25/20 at 6:00 PM, Nurse #3 was not the following medications are tablet of Diltiazem 60 mg, arbamol 500 mg, and three (1,000 units per tablet).  Inciliation was conducted for (25/20 at 6:00 PM. The did the Diltiazem and the eduled to be administered at carbamol was due to be PM.  Inciliation Administration Record medications Nurse #3 was esident #147 0n 02/25/20 at ed off in the MAR at 3:00 PM. | F                                       | 342   | the Medication Pass Evaluation audit to ensure that medications are administered timely. The Director of Nursing or the Minimum Data Set nurse will complete medication pass audits w 25% of nurses weekly for eight weeks, then monthly for two months.  The Director of Nursing will forward the results of the Acute Charting audits and the Medication Pass Evaluation audits the Executive Quality Improvement Committee monthly for four months. The Executive Quality Improvement Committee will review the audit tools to determine trends and/or issues that manneed further interventions.  The Executive Director will be responsified the implementation of corrective actions to include all 100% audits, in-services, and monitoring related to the plan of correction. | e<br>iith<br>d<br>d<br>to<br>ne<br>o<br>ay |                            |

Facility ID: 923373

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  345194 |  | , ,   | ` ′                 | LE CONSTRUCTION   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |
|--|--|---|---------------------|---|-------------------------------|
|  |  | B. WING   |                     | C<br><b>02/27/2020</b>  |                               |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  GLENFLORA  |  |   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  5701 FAYETTEVILLE ROAD  LUMBERTON, NC 28360                      | , <b>32/21/2323</b>           |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   |   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF<br>DEFICIENCY) | OULD BE COMPLETION            |
| F 842  | the system worked we system was that the recomplete their medical explained all the medical between 3:00 PM and 6:00 PM according to electronic medical and Nurse #3 stated with now used the time blowas not aware of any the eMAR that a medical stated if there was a with this new system.  An interview was connounced the proposition of t | ducted with Nurse #3 on Nurse #3 reported the way ith their new computer nurses had a time block to ation pass. Nurse #3 ications that were due d 6:00 PM had to be given by the time block on the ministration record (eMAR). the new eMAR system they bocks. Nurse #3 stated she way to put the actual time in ication was given. Nurse #3 way, she was not aware of it  ducted with the Director of /27/20 at 4:05 PM. The botocol for medication pass was the nursing staff had medication was due and one tion was due to be ON reported the current a liberal medication time expectation of the nursing expectation of the nursing expectation of the nursing expectation off at the time on stated she expected her working knowledge of the d the eMAR program in order we accurate documentation.  admitted to the facility on mented diagnoses included dent (CVA) with aphasia, acks, trigeminal neuraliga, | F 84                |   |                               |

|   |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MULT<br>A. BUILDIN | IPLE CONSTRUCTION   |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|---|--|---|-------------------------|---|--|-------------------------------|--|
|   |  | 345194  | B. WING _               |   |  | C<br><b>02/27/2020</b>        |  |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  GLENFLORA |  |   |                         | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>5701 FAYETTEVILLE ROAD<br>LUMBERTON, NC 28360                          |  | OLILITZOEC                    |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   |   | ID<br>PREFI)<br>TAG     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) |  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 842                                   | Continued From pag   | ge 26<br>M progress note Nurse #1   | F 8                     | 142   |  |                               |  |
|   | documented, "Elder<br>r/t (due to) near chol<br>Swallowing without   | placed on acute monitoring king incident on (11/18/19). difficulty this shift. Took meds ce without difficulty."  |                         |   |  |                               |  |
|   | condition notes from   | notes and change of<br>11/18/19 revealed there was<br>bout a near-choking episode<br>t date.  |                         |   |  |                               |  |
|   |  | chedules revealed Nurse #2<br>e for Resident #8 from 7:00<br>11/18/19.  |                         |   |  |                               |  |
|   | #8 had frontal and la  | ray results revealed Resident<br>steral radiographs (x-rays) of<br>1/19/19 secondary to   |                         |   |  |                               |  |
|   | 02/26/20 at 3:59 PM aware of Resident # prior to the one on 1 reported a family me commented the sam fed the resident on her before." She co the family's commen | nterview with Nurse #2 on<br>she stated she was not<br>8 having a choking episode<br>1/22/19. However, she<br>ember of Resident #8<br>he nursing assistant (NA) who<br>11/22/19 "was the one feeding<br>mmented she gathered from<br>hat that there was a previous<br>that the resident experienced<br>by eating. |                         |   |  |                               |  |
|   | 8:21 ÅM she reporte<br>until 7:00 AM, and s<br>departing nurse on t<br>Resident #8 had sor   | with Nurse #1 on 02/27/20 at and she worked from 7:00 PM he received report from the he night of 11/18/19 that me type of choking event at 9, and the resident was to be  |                         |   |  |                               |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | ' '   | PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED   |            |
|--|--|---|----------------------|---|---|------------|
|  |  | 345194  | B. WING _            |   |   | C          |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  GLENFLORA                                      |  |   |                      | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD<br>5701 FAYETTEVILLE ROAD<br>LUMBERTON, NC 28360 | DE  | 02/27/2020 |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   |   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE                                       | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) |            |
| F 842  | placed on acute char<br>However, she comme<br>remember which nurs<br>report. She stated whone involving choking<br>nurse who assessed<br>least written a progre<br>about what happened<br>During an interview w<br>(DON) on 02/27/20 at<br>should have written a<br>regarding what she mevent. She reported<br>important so that the | ting due to this event. ented she could not se gave her the 11/18/19 hen an event as serious as g occurred she thought the the resident should have at ss note to provide details d.  with the Director of Nursing t 3:16 PM she stated a nurse progress note on 11/18/19 heant by a "near-choking" details of the event were facility could develop ent a similar event from | F8                   | 42  |   |            |